

Research Update:

Turkey-Based Soft Drinks Producer Coca-Cola Icecek Ratings Lowered To 'BB+' Following Same **Action On Parent Company**

September 23, 2022

Rating Action Overview

- S&P Global Ratings downgraded Coca-Cola Icecek's (CCI's) parent company, Anadolu Efes (AEFES), to 'BB+' from 'BBB-' on Sept. 23, 2022. We see material risks that AEFES' large Russian beer operations face significant restrictions on its ability to extract cash to service debt outside Russia, and potential weaker credit metrics due to the potential buyout of ABInbev stake in the joint venture in Russia, which is still in discussion between the two parties.
- Given that CCI is assessed as a core entity of the AEFES group, we align the ratings on it with those on its parent company.
- However, CCI's stand-alone credit quality has remained solid, in our view, thanks to continued positive free operating cash flow (FOCF) and stable credit metrics overall with notably projected adjusted debt leverage of about 1.5x in 2022 and 1.0x-1.3x in 2023.
- We therefore lowered our long-term issuer credit rating on CCI and our issue ratings on the company's 2029 senior notes to 'BB+' from 'BBB-'.
- The negative outlook mirrors that of its parent.

Rating Action Rationale

Our downgrade to CCI mirrors that to parent AEFES. We lowered our ratings on the Turkey-headquartered beer bottler to 'BB+' from 'BBB-', with a negative outlook, because we anticipate its large Russian beer operations will face significant restrictions on their ability to extract cash to service debt outside Russia, and uncertainties on the financing of ABInbev joint venture in Russia. AEFES's could show weaker credit metrics following the buyout of ABInbev's stake in the joint venture in Russia, which is still being discussed. We view CCI as a core entity of the AEFES group because we think the parent would likely provide extraordinary support if needed, even if legally the two companies are legally separated. This is because we see CCI as a key asset for AEFES and due to potential reputation risk for AEFES should CCI found itself in a

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Maxime Puget

London

+ 33(0)140752577

maxime.puget @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Nikolay Popov

Dublin

+ 353 (0)1 568 0607

nikolay.popov @spglobal.com weak financial position. AEFES holds a majority stake (50.1%) and therefore effectively controls CCI, which is a major cash flow contributor (66% of group EBITDA in first-half 2022) and provides a significant stable dividend income. Both companies operate in consumer staples, and share a number of geographical markets and retail customers, but CCI brings important product diversification to beer bottling with a portfolio of very well-known licensed soft drinks brands (such as Coca-Cola, Fanta, and Sprite), has a long track record of profitable growth, and is not exposed to Russia.

We continue to see the group's stand-alone reporting of solid cash flow and credit metrics as credit positive. CCI continues to perform well despite a difficult economy (hyperinflation in Turkey, weak emerging market currencies versus the euro or U.S. dollar, and high operating cost inflation). In first-half 2022, volume increased 22% with net sales revenue increasing by 144% due to price increases to offset very high cost inflation in Turkey and Pakistan notably. On a trailing 12-month basis, CCI reported a stable profitability, with an adjusted EBITDA margin of about 20% (versus 22.5% last year), positive FOCF of Turkish lira (TRY) 1.2 billion (versus TRY2.3 billion), adjusted debt leverage of 1.4x (versus 0.7x), funds from operations (FFO) to debt of 50% (versus 114%), and EBITDA interest coverage of 6.7x (versus 9.1x). Our updated base-case projections for 2022-2023 assume continued high revenue growth mostly through price increase but also positive volume growth: revenue of TRY40 billion-TRY45 billion in 2022 and TRY60 billion-TRY65 billion in 2023, adjusted EBITDA of about TRY9 billion in 2022 (EBITDA margin of 19%) rising to TRY12 billion in 2023 (19%), and FOCF of TRY2 billion in 2022 rising to TRY3 billion in 2023. Adjusted debt leverage will be 1.5x in 2022 before declining to 1.0x-1.3x in 2023, with FFO to debt of 45%-50% rising to 65%-75% and EBITDA interest coverage of 5x-7x.

Volume growth should continue to mostly come from outside Turkey, with the continued penetration of sparkling beverages in the production and distribution in underpenetrated markets like Uzbekistan. We think profitability should hold up overall with CCI's track record in raising prices quickly and ability change the product and packaging mix to increase revenue per unit case. Finally, we account for the company's ability to realize operating cost savings. We see higher working capital needs in 2022 but believe part of it should decrease in second-half 2022 following prudent stocking up. Credit metrics should continue to see negative translation effect from the strong U.S. dollar versus the lira but CCI has partly hedged its 2024 bond, which should limit overall the effect. CCI is well hedged in 2022 for its main raw materials and energy costs but cost inflation means working capital and capital expenditure (capex) will also be higher, limiting FOCF growth in 2022 versus in 2021.

We continue to expect the group will pursue prudent treasury policies but think it will continue acquisitions to expand geographically. CCI continues to pursue its prudent funding policies by maintaining at all times large cash balances, mostly denominated in hard currencies (at end-June 2022, more than \$400 million of denominated cash balances), which, together with our projection of positive FOCF in 2022 and 2023, should fund business needs despite expected higher working capital needs and higher capex from inflation and potential supply-chain disruptions. CCI continues to pass comfortably our stress tests to be rated above the foreign currency sovereign rating on Turkey (B+/Negative/B). We therefore believe that CCI, having already issued \$500 million of senior notes in January 2022, faces no major near-term refinancing risks, with about \$180 million of debt due in 2022, \$174 million due (including about \$120 million U.S. private placement [USPP]) in 2023, and \$244 million (including about \$300 million of remaining senior notes) in 2024. Also, there is strong (greater than 30%) headroom under the financial covenants on the USPP. Still, we believe the group will continue to look at acquisitions to expand its

geographical reach and diversify outside Turkey. In 2021, the group acquired the Coke bottler in Uzbekistan, which we understand is on track to be fully integrated into the group in the next year. We believe the group could look to acquire Coke franchises in neighboring countries in Central Asia or the Middle East. We nevertheless believe the group will continue to careful in terms of adjusted debt leverage given the region's volatility. We also factor the group continuing to pay regularly a cash dividend with a gradually increasing payout within the policy of up to 50% of net income, but CCI has no history of paying extraordinary dividends or share buybacks.

Outlook

The negative outlook mirrors that of the parent, AEFES.

Downside scenario

We would lower the ratings most likely if we were to downgrade AEFES.

Upside scenario

We could revise our outlook to stable on CCI if we do the same to the parent.

Company Description

CCI is a soft drinks, juices, and water bottling company based in Turkey. It was founded in 2005 when AEFES' soft drinks business merged with the Coca-Cola bottler in Turkey. The company reported revenue of TRY21.9 billion (about €2.1 billion) and EBITDA of TRY4.7 billion (about €445 million) in 2021. CCI operates in 11 countries with its top three markets being Turkey (42% of volumes in 2021), Pakistan (21%), and Kazakhstan (12%). Its products are mostly produced under license from The Coca-Cola Co. (TCCC; A+/Stable/A-1) with sparkling beverages accounting for 81% of volumes in 2021.

CCI has 30 production plants with 146 productions lines, giving it a capacity to produce 1.8 billion units annually. Its market is about 430 million people across 11 countries. The company has about 870,000 sales points, with strong distribution channels and wide market reach.

CCI is 50.3% owned by AEFES, a Turkey-based bottler with large operations in Russia and central Asia. It is also 20% owned by TCCC, the largest soft drink maker globally, based in the U.S. About 28% of share capital is listed on the Istanbul stock exchange. Turkish group Ozgorkey Holding (not rated) owns 2% of share capital.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions

- Revenue growth of 100%-120% in 2022 and 30%-40% in 2023. In 2022, we assume Turkey revenue of close to 100% with volume growth of 8%-10%; international operations is assumed to grow by 110%-130%, with volume growth of 15%-20%. In 2023, we assume Turkey revenues of 30%-40%, with volume growth of about 3%; international operations is assumed to grow by

30%-40%, with volume growth of 8%-10%.

- An adjusted EBITDA margin of about 19% in 2022 and 2023. We factor in higher raw materials costs, including negative currency exchange effects, and higher energy and supply chain costs. This is offset by high price increases, changes in the packaging and product mix, and high operating efficiency.
- FOCF of TRY2.0 billion annually in 2022 and TRY3.0 billion-TRY3.5 billion in 2023. We account for negative working capital movements due to volume growth and inventory costs, and capex of 8.5%-9.0% of sales in 2022 and 2023.
- Adjusted net debt of TRY13.0 billion-TRY13.5 billion in 2022 and TRY12 billion 2023. This includes net debt, an assumed large negative foreign exchange effect of TRY8 billion, lease liabilities, and a net pension deficit. In 2022, we assume no acquisitions and cash dividends of TRY600 million. In 2023, we assume no acquisitions and dividends of about TRY2 billion.

Key metrics

- Adjusted debt to EBITDA of about 1.5x in 2022 and 1.0x-1.3x in 2023
- FFO to debt of 45%-50% in 2022 and 65%-75% in 2023
- EBITDA interest coverage of 5.0x-5.5x in 2022 and 6.0x-7.0x in 2023

Liquidity

We assess CCI's liquidity as adequate. We project that the group's sources of liquidity will likely cover its uses by more than 1.2x, and that its sources would cover uses even if forecast EBITDA declines more than 15% over the next 12 months. CCI has a prudent leverage, funding, and hedging policy overall despite most of its debt being in U.S. dollars. It holds large cash balances with at least 50% held in hard currency, mostly U.S. dollars. However, the very low debt level and strong headroom under financial covenants provide a cushion against currency-exchange volatility. We believe CCI has sound relationships with local and international banks, which is partly offset CCI being an infrequent issuer on the debt capital markets.

Principal liquidity sources for the 12 months starting from June 30, 2022 include:

- Unrestricted cash balances and liquid financial assets of TRY8.5 billion.
- Forecast cash FFO of about TRY 7.9 billion for the next 12 months.

Principal liquidity uses for the same period include:

- TRY5.6 billion of debt due within one year.
- Estimated maximum intra-year working capital outflows of TRY1.0 billion.
- Estimated maintenance capex spending of TRY3.0 billion-TRY3.5 billion annually.

Covenants

We project the group will maintain strong (more than 30%) headroom under its financial covenants in 2022.

CCI has two maintenance financial covenants linked to its USPP:

- Maximum net debt to EBITDA of 3.25x.
- Minimum net interest coverage of 4x.

These ratios are tested semiannually on a rolling-12-month basis. There are also default clauses and an event of default on the USPP if TCCC terminates any bottling agreement in Turkey.

Environmental, Social, And Governance

ESG credit indicators: E-2, S-2, G-2

ESG factors have a neutral influence overall on our credit analysis of CCI. We believe social risk factors are mitigated by the lower regulatory pressure and more positive consumer perception toward high sugar content beverages compared to mature markets. In addition, limited consumer affordability restricts the level of individual consumption.

The company's prudent treasury and debt leverage policies, with at least 50% of cash balances held at all times in hard currency, support our governance assessment.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating	BB+/Negative/-	
Business risk:	Fair	
Country risk	High	
Industry risk	Low	
Competitive position	Fair	
Financial risk:	Modest	
Cash flow/leverage	Modest	
Anchor	bbb-	
Modifiers:		
Diversification/Portfolio effect	Neutral (no effect)	
Capital structure	Neutral (no effect)	
Financial policy	Neutral (no effect)	
Liquidity	Adequate (no effect)	
Management and governance	Satisfactory (no effect)	
Comparable rating analysis	Neutral (no effect)	
Stand-alone credit profile:	bbb-	
Group credit profile	bb+	
Entity status within group	Core	
Rating above the sovereign	B+	

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

Turkish Beverage Group Anadolu Efes Downgraded To 'BB+' On Rising Challenges Including Russia Exposure; Outlook Negative, Sept. 23, 2022

Ratings List

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

	То	From
Coca-Cola Icecek AS		
Issuer Credit Rating	BB+/Negative/	BBB-/Watch Neg/
Senior Unsecured	BB+	BBB-/Watch Neg

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at $https://www.standardandpoors.com/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352\ Complete\ ratings$ information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; or Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.